
 

Contact:  Eleanor Mulligan, Democracy and Communications Manager 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 7 June 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 June 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

5   Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP)  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 

6   Capital Programme Outturn 2017/18  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

 

7   Report on Treasury Management covering the Financial Year 2017/18  
(Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 

8   Neighbourhood Hubs  (Pages 51 - 100) 
 

 

9   Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â: Eleanor Mulligan, Pennaeth Gwasanethau Democratiadd 
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 7 Mehefin 2018 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 14 Mehfin 2018 
 
Amser: 4 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan Ddinesig 
 
At: Cynghorwyr:  D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Eitem  Wardiau  

Dan Sylw 
 

1   Agenda yn Gymraeg   
 

 

2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

3   Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

4   Cofnodion 
 

 

5   Cynllun Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg 2017-2020 
 

Pob Ward 

6   Canlyniad Cyllideb Cabinet 2017/18 Pob Ward 
 

7   Archwilio Mewnol - Adroddiad Blynyddol 2017/18  

 
Pob Ward 

8   Canolfannau Cymdogaeth  
 

Pob Ward 

9   Rhaglan Waith Pob Ward 
   

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 23 May 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 were approved as a true record. 
 

3 School Reorganisation Proposal - Glan Llyn  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the item, announcing that, for this item, the Cabinet 
was sitting in its role as the Local Determination Panel under the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the School Organisation Code.  Because objections to 
this proposal were received during the statutory consultation stage, the final determination 
must be referred to full Cabinet as the Local Determination Panel under these regulations. 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, who explained 
the background to the proposals, the content of the objections received, the authority’s 
responses to these, and the rationale for recommending support of the report’s proposals. 
 
The school reorganisation proposal had been carried out in accordance with the statutory 
School Organisation Code and included a formal consultation period followed by the 
publication of a statutory notice for the required period of 28 days. 
 
The formal consultation document was prepared outlining a proposed implementation date of 
September 2018. However the consultation report recommended modifying the 
implementation date to September 2019, and the statutory proposal was published outlining 
the revised date. The preferred implementation date therefore was September 2019. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposals, highlighting that the change to the 
implementation date was based on sound evidence and made for good educational reasons.  
All affected children had been offered alternative choices and place in schools within a 2 mile 
radius.  The proposals were fully supported a
[...]
uncil for their prudent financial management and commitment to achieving a balanced 
budget.   
 
Decision: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the 
year (paragraphs 1-4); 

 

Page 7



 

2. To approve use of the underspend as set out in paragraph 8 of the report; note the 
other reserve     transfers that are included in the outturn and the resulting level of the 
Council’s general and earmarked reserves; 
 

3. Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school reserves 
and note / comment on the next steps in this area in paragraph 4; 

 
      4.   Note the worsening financial position for schools as set out in paragraph 4; 
 
      5.   Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in paragraph 4 and note / 
            comments on the actions currently in place to manage these. 
 

8 Work Programme  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the work programme.   
 
Decision: 

 
To agree the updated work programme. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

1 
 

Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  Thursday 14 June 2018 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Welsh Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 - 2020 
 

Purpose To approve an amendment to Newport’s WESP  

 

Author  Chief Education Officer 

 

Ward ALL 

 

Summary The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to 

prepare a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  WESPs are intended to set out the 
Authority’s vision for how Welsh medium and Welsh language education is planned and 
developed locally.  

 
In December 2017, Cabinet considered and approved an amended WESP for Newport 
which was duly submitted to Welsh Government. A further revision to Newport’s WESP is 
now being proposed which includes the Council’s intention, subject to funding from Welsh 
Government, to establish a Welsh-medium seedling primary school from September 2019 
on a temporary site with a permanent location to be determined. 
 

Proposal Cabinet is requested to approve the revised WESP 2017-2020 as set out in this 

report. 

 
Action by  Chief Education Officer 

 

Timetable The WESP covers the period 2017 to 2020 and includes actions and targets for this time 

period. Agreement on Welsh Government funding will be required by end of August 2018, 
to allow the legal process to be undertaken to formally establish the new school by 
September 2019.  

 
The Consultation process for WESPs is set out in Section 82 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013. As such the following were consulted on previous 
versions: 

 
 Neighbouring local authorities 
 The head teacher of each school maintained by it   
 The governing body of each school maintained by it 
 Each institution within the further education sector in its area 
 Other prescribed persons eg. the Welsh Language Commissioner, the Early Years 

Development and Childcare partnership, Her majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education 
and Training , such organisations providing services to children and young people as 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

the local authority considers appropriate, such persons or bodies as appear to the 
local authority to be appropriate. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills has been consulted on this report and is 
fully supportive 
 

Signed 

Page 10



 

3 
 

Background 
1. The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to prepare a 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  WESPs are intended to set out the Authority’s vision 
for how Welsh medium and Welsh language education is planned and developed locally. 
 

2. Guidance for preparation of WESPs provides the context for which WESPs should be prepared – 
the Welsh Government’s strategy for the Welsh language and the vision of a million Welsh 
speakers by 2050 (Cymraeg 2050). 
 

3. The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 states that Welsh Ministers must 
exercise the following in relation to WESPs, they have the powers to approve the plan as 
submitted; approve with modifications; or to reject the plan and prepare another. 

 

Development of the WESP 
4. The development of Newport’s WESP for 2017 - 20 began in October 2016 before being 

submitted to Welsh Government as required for a February 2017 deadline. In March 2017 Welsh 
Government announced that all WESPs would be the subject of a review which would be 
undertaken by former AM and Wrexham Council Leader, Aled Roberts. Formal feedback from 
this review was provided by the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language about 
Newport’s WESP in August 2017 along with an invitation to address the issues raised and to 
submit an amended plan.  
 

5. Revisions were made to Newport’s WESP in response to this feedback and the WESP was then 
subject to further consultation with stakeholders as required by School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013.  In December 2017, Cabinet considered, approved and re-
submitted to Welsh Government a revised WESP that took account of feedback from that 
consultation. The revised WESP included: 
 

 commitments to expand existing schools under future 21st Century Schools programmes; 

 increasing primary school targets to account for additional “late comer” children; 

 increasing the number of early years and nursery places; 

 a commitment to scope the language medium of all new developer schools.  
 

6. In March 2018, the Authority was made aware of a new Welsh Government fund established to 
specifically support the development of Welsh Medium education. The £30m Welsh-wide fund 
provides 100% finance for approved projects.  A successful bid to this fund could enable the 
Authority to build a new Welsh Medium school, further strengthen the WESP 2017-20 and 
achieve the objectives within its 21st Century Band B programme.     
 

7. It is proposed that the WESP should be updated to reflect not only the updates from the initial 
revision, but also the Authority’s intention to establish a fourth Welsh Medium Primary school in 
the city and in doing so, increase by 50% the number of places available in Welsh Medium 
education. Subject to funding approval from Welsh Government, and the Authority having 
certainty of that funding by August 2018 to allow the legal process to be undertaken to establish 
the school, the new school will be established in September 2019 on a temporary site with a 
permanent location to be determined.  
 

8. The school would be established under a seedling model, for nursery and reception pupils only in 
the first year, and grow incrementally over a seven-year period before reaching full capacity. The 
bid proposes that the school is a two-form entry provision, with eventual capacity for 420 
mainstream pupils of statutory school age. There will also be a nursery class able to take up to 
48 pupils over either a morning or afternoon session and a 10-place Learning Resource Base.  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

4 
 

Financial Summary 
There is no specific budget for delivering the WESP. Work to deliver various aspects of policy has 
separate funding streams.  
 
The Council’s Capital Programme for the period April 2018 to March 2023 has already been approved, 
and includes projects included within Band B of the 21st Century Schools Programme. The proposal in 
the revised WESP to create a new Welsh-medium primary school sits outside this, and a full cost bid has 
been submitted to Welsh Government’s Welsh-medium Capital Grant for this purpose. There will 
therefore be no capital costs attributable to the Council in relation to this project. 
 
The establishment of a new school will however increase the Council’s revenue costs, and as the 
opening is likely to be under a seedling model, these costs will increase incrementally over a seven year 
period. This will put pressure on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan at a time when three o
[...]
 into 2018/19, and to approve any 
additions since the February Cabinet. 

 
 To note the balance of and approve the future earmarking of Useable Capital 

Receipts as detailed in the report.   
 

Action by  Assistant Head of Finance 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

 Heads of Service   
 Accountancy teams for relevant service areas   
 Relevant Service Area Project Managers   
 NORSE Property Services   

Signed 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
 2017/18 was the final year of the previous four-year capital programme.  The updated 2017/18 

budget approved by Cabinet in February 2018 was £49,710k.  Since that report there have been a 
number of additions/decreases to the capital programme; table 1 below shows these changes, 
which gives a final 2017/18 budget of £50,578k.  It is requested that these are approved as part of 
this report. The changes are explained by service area following the table. 

 
Table 1: 2017/18 Capital Budget including new changes 
 

Report / Scheme Change Funding Source Service Area 
Budget 

Change (£000’s) 

2017/18 budget  - Feb 2018 Cabinet     49,710 

Blaen-y-Pant Bungalow (Educational 
Use) Reserves Education 60 

Somerton Primary - ICT Equipment 
Borrowing / 
Schools Budget Education 12 

Homelessness Grant Grant RIH 58 

Flying Start 17/18 Grant  RIH 41 

ICF Capital Grants 1718 Grant 
Adults and 
Community 100 

Bus Station - City Centre Redevelopment Grant  Streetscene 45 

In House Composting Operations Grant Streetscene 200 

17-18 Collection Collaborative Change 
Programme Capital Receipts Streetscene 194 

Turner Street Play Area S106 monies Streetscene 26 

MUGA (Multi Use Games Areas) Reserves  Streetscene 132 

Final Budget 2017/18     50,578 

 
 Education – The Blaen-y-plant Bungalow was identified as being a potential building for the 

provision of additional special needs. The £60k was set aside to fund any works that needed to be 
carried out. Somerton Pri
[...]
tturn for 2017/18 
 
Table 3: Summary Capital Outturn 2017/18 
 

Final Budget 
2017/18 
£000’s 

2017/18  
Actual 
£000’s 

Variance  
£000’s 

50,578 34,074 (16,504) 

 
 The capital expenditure outturn for 2017/18 was an underspend variance against budget of 

£16,504.  This includes £13,789k of projects that have slipped on delivery and therefore need to be 
carried forward into 2018/19 to complete the schemes. Overall there is a true underspend of 
£2,714k on projects that have completed, which was known and factored into the new capital 
programme 2018/19 onwards. 

 
 It should be noted that the slippage for this financial year is significant, and much higher than in the 

previous year. Projects will need to be managed tightly going forward to ensure that the level of 
slippage is reduced in 2018/19 and/or the capital programme re-profiled. The table below shows the 
final approved capital programme allocations per service area, compared to the final outturn to 
show the variance position for each, split between slippage and under/ over spend:  

 
Table 4: Service Area Capital Outturn 
 

Service Area Approved 
Budget 
2017/18 

Outturn 
2017/18 

Slippage (Under)/Over 
Spend 

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Education 28,139 21,601 (6,202) (336) 

Regeneration, Investment & 
Housing 13,340 6,788 (6,553) 3 

People & Business Change 2,777 96 (390) (2,291) 

Law & Regulation 6 3 (3) 0 

Adult & Community Services 926 909 0 (17) 

Childen & Young People Services 26 26 0 0 

Streetscene & City Services 5,364 4,649 (641) (74) 

TOTAL 50,578 34,074 (13,789) (2,715) 

 
 The slippage for Education is largely due to the Caerleon Lodge Hill Primary build and Ysgol Gyfun 

Gwent is Coed / John Frost School. Both schemes are expected to be finished in 2018/19 with the 
Ysgol Gyfun Gwent due to be opened in September 2018. Currently, the scheme is expected to 
come under budget and a paper has been taken to People Capital Board to discuss utilising the 

Page 21



rest
[...]


Total Adult and Community Services 210 (15) 0 195 

          

Children and Family Services         

          

3 New Homes     1,500 1,500 

Total Children and Family Services 0 0 1,500 1,500 

          

Streetscene and City Services         

          

Fleet Replacement Programme 855 178   1,033 

Decommissioning of Public Toilets 20 0   20 

Road Refurbishment Grant Scheme 1,038 0   1,038 

Cemetery Infrastructure Improvements 0 138   138 

Peterstone Sewage Scheme 167 56   223 

Pye Corner Railway Station Development Works 0 21 0 21 

Road Safety and Training 20 (1) 30 49 

General Traffic Management 30 3 0 33 

Streetwide Improvements 200 24 0 224 

Street Lighting Column Replacement  250 (20) 0 230 

Lliswerry Recreation Ground Changing Rooms 0 181 0 181 

Decriminalised Parking 1,336 50 0 1,386 

Streetlighting - Changing to LED Lamps 0 0 3,158 3,158 

Landfill Capital Bid 1,281 20 0 1,301 

In House Composting     665 665 

Total Streetscene and City Services 
                    

5,197  
                

651  
            

3,853  
                 

9,701  

          

Total 2018/19 Capital Progrmme            35,805        5,576       7,496  
                 

48,877  
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  14June 2018 
 

Subject Report on Treasury Management covering the Financial Year 
2017/18 

 

Purpose This report is to inform the Council of treasury activities undertaken for the financial year 

ending 31 March 2018.   
 

Author  HoF / AHoF 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary In line with the agreed Treasury Management Strategy, the Council continues to be both a 

short term investor of cash and borrower to manage day-to-day cash flows.  Current 
forecasts indicate that in the future, temporary borrowing will continue to be required to 
fund normal day to day cash flow activities.   

  
 The first half of the year saw the successful sale of the Friars Walk development which 

allowed borrowing which had been undertaken in relation to the loan provided to 
Queensberry Newport Ltd to be repaid.  All borrowing in relation to this development are 
now fully repaid, and this has meant that loan borrowing for the year has fallen from 
£209.2m to £147.5m during the year. 

   
All borrowing and investments undertaken during the year was expected and within the 
Council’s agreed limits for 2017/18. 
 

 

Proposal That Cabinet: 

 
1. note and provide comment on the Annual Report on Treasury Management for 

the Financial Year 2017/18. 
 

2. note and provide comment that 2017/18 Prudential Indicators for Treasury 
Management were in line with those set by Council in March 2018. 

 
 
Action by  HoF / AHoF 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 Treasury Advisors 
 Head of Finance 

 

Signed 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 

1. In June 2009 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) 
which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after the end of 
each financial year. 

 

2. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

3. The Authority has borrowed substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the Authority’s 
treasury management strategy.  

 
4. The 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by the Council as part of the overall 

Medium Term Financial Plan and 2017/18 budget in March 2017 and can be viewed via the 
following link 
 

https://msmodgovdb01.corporate.newport/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=6528
&Ver=4 
 

5. This report presents the following information. 
 

 details of capital financing, borrowing, debt resch
[...]
 purpose of this indicator is to control 

the Authority’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  

The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end were: 

 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Actual principal invested beyond year end 0 0 0 

Limit on principal invested beyond year end 5 5 5 

Complied    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
 Cabinet Report 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  14 June 2018 
 

Subject Neighbourhood Hubs 
 

Purpose      To implement a sustainable 21st century offer around Neighbourhood services in Newport 

that will plan assets and resources to improve the customer experience. This report seeks 
cabinet approval to develop the Neighbourhood Hub in East Newport as a pilot project, 
approval to incrementally develop the concept of Neighbourhood Hubs across other 
identified areas in Newport subject to funding availability and demonstrable need. 

 

Author  Head of Regeneration Investment & Housing 

 

Ward Newport Wide 

 

Summary The council has an opportunity to reconsider the way we deliver Neighbourhood voluntary 

accessed services, which could create a new experience for customers, staff, partners 
and stakeholders. As an authority we have an opportunity to place ourselves at the 
forefront of service delivery providing a 21st century offer and sustaining this for the future 
for the residents of Newport. 
 
The current method of service delivery provides the Council and residents with a number 
of challenges including:- 
 

 The sustainability of the buildings. 

 The fragmented services provided to residents. 

 Accessibility for residents due to different services being provided from different 
buildings. 

 Buildings that are not fit for purpose. 

 Compliance with the obligations of the Future Generations Act. 

The Neighbourhood Hub model of service delivery has been successfully implemented by 
a 
[...]
nable service delivery model for 
voluntarily accessed services. However, in line with the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 
The Council will continually evaluate the needs of its citizens and broaden the scope of the services 
included in line with the city’s changing needs.  

Page 57



 

Current Position 
 
Currently NCC delivers its community services through a number of different programmes and many 
community buildings. This method of delivery provides a number of challenges, such as access to 
services, maintenance of buildings and providing a holistic service to citizens. 
 
The Neighbourhood Hubs proposal provides NCC and public sector partners with an opportunity to 
rationalise services and create more focussed investment into Community Facilities, Integrated Services 

Co-located Services, Accessible services, Enhance community involvement, Eliminate duplication  
 
Currently neighbourhood services are delivered through a number of community facilities that include 
schools, community centres, churches and library buildings using a programme led management 
structure.  
 
The service delivery model is currently based on a funder first model. Each programme has its own 
management finance and admin teams and delivers its services across the city.  
 
This structure is delivered by 196 FTE staff across the city. The current management structure that 
delivers these services is set up as described below.   
The current budget that underpins this structure is mixture of core, contract and grant funding from 
internal and external sources.  
 
NCC currently subsidises the operation by providing repairs and maintenance services, utility bills, 
facilities management and provision of corporate functions. This level of support over 74 separate 
facilities is not a sustainable or efficient positon for NCC.  
 

Financial Summary 
 

The baseline costs, funding options, cost rationalisation and required investment by Newport City 
Council (NCC) are d
[...]

22 66d03/12/201803/09/2018Notice

23 0d04/12/201804/12/2018Staff release

24 56d31/08/201815/06/2018Restructuring

25 240d29/03/201930/04/2018Funding 

26 110d28/09/201830/04/2018Applications

27 217d29/03/201931/05/2018Outcome

 

 

  

Page 75



Neighbourhood Hub Business Case – May 2018 
 

Neighbourhood Hubs Business Case Page 8 

2.0 The purpose of the opportunity 

The purpose of the proposal is to create a vehicle through which NCC and public/third sector 

partners are able to deliver a range of voluntary accessed neighbourhood services that are 

accessible to the public by developing facilities suitable for the 21st century.  

 

Currently NCC delivers its community services through a number of different programmes, 

delivered from a number of community buildings. This method of delivery provides the 

Council with a number of challenges, such as; 

 

 Fragmented services offered over a wide geographic area. 

 Accessibility for residents due to different services being provided from different 
buildings. 

 Buildings that are not fit for purpose. 

 Compliance with the obligations of the Future Generations Act. 

 Traditional service provision. 

 Lack of sustainability into the future 

 

The Neighbourhood Hubs proposal provides NCC and public sector partners with an 

opportunity to rationalise services and create more focussed investment into; 

 

• Community Facilities – Modernised facilities which citizens of Newport will access  

• Integrated Services – A level of services that create a one stop shop affect for the 

customer  

• Co-located Services – Cost affective services that are linked for the benefit of the 

customer 

• Accessible services – Using the latest digital advances so that the customer is 

offered the most accessible services  

• Enhance community involvement – A key aspiration of the project is to advance 

community engagement in all areas of development 

• Tackle specific determinants of deprivation – sustainable lo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 June 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd and R Truman 
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), B Owen (Strategic Director – Place), J Harris 

(Strategic Director – People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation), M 
Rushworth (Head of Finance), S Morgan (Chief Education Officer), K Duffin 
(Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), E Mulligan (Democracy and 
Communication Manager). 

 
Apologies: Councillor M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented the report, asking Cabinet to 
approve updates to the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).   
 
The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to 
prepare a WESP.  WESPs are intended to set out the Authority’s vision for how Welsh 
medium and Welsh language education is planned and developed locally.  
 
In December 2017, Cabinet considered and approved an amended WESP for Newport which 
was duly submitted to Welsh Government. This revised plan included 
 

 commitments to expand existing schools under future 21st Century Schools programmes; 

 increasing primary school targets to account for additional “late comer” children; 

 increasing the number of early years and nursery places; 

 a commitment to scope the language medium of all new developer schools.  
 
In March 2018, the Authority was made aware of a new Welsh Government fund established 
to specifically support the development of Welsh Medium education. The £30m Welsh-wide 
fund provides 100% finance for approved projects.  A successful bid to this fund could enable 
the Authority to build a new Welsh Medium school, further strengthen the WESP 2017-20 
and achieve the objectives within its 21st Century Band B programme.     
 



 

A further revision to Newport’s WESP was now being proposed which included the Council’s 
intention, subject to funding from Welsh Government, to establish a Welsh-medium seedling 
primary school from September 2019 on a temporary site with a permanent location to be 
determined.  This would increase by 50% the number of places available in Welsh Medium 
education. 
 
If funding was approved, the school would be established under a seedling model, for 
nursery and reception pupils only in the first year, and grow incrementally over a seven-year 
period before reaching full capacity. The bid proposed that the school was a two-form entry 
provision, with eventual capacity for 420 mainstream pupils of statutory school age. There 
would also be a nursery class able to take up to 48 pupils over either a morning or afternoon 
session and a 10-place Learning Resource Base. 
 
Officers commented that the opportunity to develop the plan in this way was welcomed, and 
without the funding offer from Welsh Government this would not be possible.  It was noted 
that the funding offer would cover capital costs, and developing a new school would also 
have revenue cost implications.   
 
Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposal, noting that the authority was committed 
to developing Welsh Medium Education in the city and continuing the momentum of progress 
on the WESP to date. 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the revised WESP 2017-20 as set out in the report. 
 

4 Capital Programme Outturn 2017/18  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, asking Cabinet to note the outturn on last 
year’s Capital Programme, to approve budget carry-overs into 2018-19, and approve 
additions to the programme since February Cabinet.   
 
2017/18 was the final year of the previous four-year capital programme.  The updated 
2017/18 budget approved by Cabinet in February 2018 was £49,710k.  Since that report 
there had been a number of additions/decreases to the capital programme, as set out in the 
report, giving a final 2017/18 budget of £50,578k.  
 
The capital expenditure outturn for 2017/18 was an underspend variance against budget of 
£16,504.  This included £13,789k of projects that had slipped on delivery and therefore 
needed to be carried forward into 2018/19 to complete the schemes. Overall there was a true 
underspend of £2,714k on projects that had completed, which was known and factored into 
the new capital programme from 2018/19 onwards. 
 
Members noted the slippage for this financial year, the reasons for those variances, and that 
projects would need to be managed tightly going forward to ensure that the level of slippage 
was reduced in 2018/19 and/or the capital programme re-profiled.  
 
The Leader highlighted the additions to the 2018/19 budget: 
 

- £3.158m updating street lighting to LED 
- £1.5m for 3 new homes in Children’s Services to reduce out of county placements 
- £34k funding feminine hygiene in schools 
- £8k additional funding for Caerleon Lodge Hill 
- £446k for 123-129 Commercial Street 
- £43k additional funding for Homelessness Prevention 
- £1,542m for early feasibility and consultation on the 21st Century Schools Band B 

Programme 



 

- £665k funding for In-House Composting 
 
The Cabinet Members spoke in support of the report, particularly noting the innovative work 
by the Council to reduce out of county placements, both within Newport and regionally. 
 
Decision: 

 
To note the outturn position for the 2017/18 capital programme, to approve budget carry 
forwards requested to cover slippage into 2018/19, and to approve any additions since the 
February Cabinet. 
 
To note the balance of and approve the future earmarking of Useable Capital Receipts as 
detailed in the report.   
 

5 Report on Treasury Management covering the Financial Year 2017/18  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the Treasury Management report for noting and 
comment by Cabinet.   
 
In line with the agreed Treasury Management Strategy, the Council continues to be both a 
short term investor of cash and borrower to manage day-to-day cash flows.  Current 
forecasts indicate that in the future, temporary borrowing will continue to be required to fund 
normal day to day cash flow activities.   
  
The first half of the year saw the successful sale of the Friars Walk development which 
allowed borrowing which had been undertaken in relation to the loan provided to 
Queensberry Newport Ltd to be repaid.  All borrowing in relation to this development are now 
fully repaid, and this has meant that loan borrowing for the year has fallen from £209.2m to 
£147.5m during the year. 
 
All borrowing and investments undertaken during the year were expected and within the 
Council’s agreed limits for 2017/18. 
 
Decisions: 
 
To note and provide comment on the Annual Report on Treasury Management for the 
Financial Year 2017/18. 
 
To note and provide comment that 2017/18 Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management 
were in line with those set by Council in March 2018. 
 

6 Neighbourhood Hubs  
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing presented the report, outlining the 
proposals to implement a sustainable 21st century offer around neighbourhood services in 
Newport, that sought to plan assets and resources to improve the customer experience.  The 
report requested cabinet approval to develop the Neighbourhood Hub in East Newport as a 
pilot project, and incrementally develop the concept of Neighbourhood Hubs across other 
identified areas in Newport subject to funding availability and demonstrable need. 
 
Currently NCC delivers its community services through a number of different programmes 
and many community buildings. This method of delivery provides a number of challenges, 
such as access to services, maintenance of buildings and providing a holistic service to 
citizens. 
 



 

The Neighbourhood Hubs proposal provides NCC and public sector partners with an 
opportunity to rationalise services and create more focussed investment into community 
facilities. 
 
Cabinet Members shared their feedback from visiting hubs as part of the development of 
these proposals, which they felt demonstrated to them the advantages of centralising 
services and support through a hub model.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Housing also highlighted the robust evidence base for developing this model, and the strong 
links between this project and achieving the aims of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act.  
 
Cabinet noted officer comments on the importance of this project to the regeneration of the 
city, taking an innovative approach to developing services in local communities.   
 
Decision: 
 
To pilot a single hub for design and development purposes and an in principle agreement for 
incremental development of the hub model, as outlined in the report. 
 

7 Work Programme  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the work programme.   
 
Decision: 

 
To agree the updated work programme. 
 

 


